
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 2nd February, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2021   

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Integrated Care System   
 

 Presentation by Phil Johns, Coventry and Warwickshire CCG who has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Rose 
Unwins, Coventry and Warwickshire CCG 
 

5. Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Transformation Programmes  
(Pages 13 - 32) 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Briefing note of the Interim Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, report 
from Warwick University and presentation from Coventry University 
 
The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item: 
Dr Diane Phimister, Coventry University Group Lead for Mental Health 
Vickie Rybinski, Coventry University Mental Health Advisor 
Dr Hannah Friend, Director of Wellbeing & Safeguarding, University of 
Warwick 
Esther Meininger, Head of Wellbeing Support, University of Warwick 
Eleanor Cappell, Community Mental Health Transformation Programme Lead, 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
Marie Nicholls, General Manager, Community Mental Health, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
 

6. Work Programme 2021-2022  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight Tel: 024 7697 2644  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors J Birdi, J Clifford (Chair), T Khan, R Lancaster, G Lloyd, 
A Lucas, A Masih, E Ruane, and D Skinner and D Spurgeon (Co-opted Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillors K Caan, G Hayre and M Mutton 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


Page 3 

Liz Knight  
Tel: 024 7697 2644  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor R Lancaster 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor A Masih 
 

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon 
 

Other Members: Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
Councillors: P Akhtar, J Innes and S Keough,  
S Hanson and K Jones (Co-opted Members) 
 
G Hayre, M Mutton, K Sandhu and P Seaman, Cabinet and 
Deputy Cabinet Members 

 
Employees:  

 B Atkins, Public Health 
A Cole, Disabilities and Autism 
V Castree, Law and Governance 
V DeSouza, Public Health 
L Gaulton, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
L Knight, Law and Governance 
J Reading, Adult Services 
 

Other Representative: 
 
Apologies: 

H Stephenson, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
 
Councillors F Abbott, J Blundell, B Gittins, E Ruane, 
R Simpson, D Skinner, C Thomas and A Tucker  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th September, 2021 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

20. Coventry and Warwickshire All Age Autism Strategy 2021-2026  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of Alison Cole, Senior Joint Commissioner 
for Disabilities and Autism, concerning the Coventry and Warwickshire All Age 
Autism Strategy 2021-2026, a copy of which was set out at an appendix to the 
briefing note. Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
(2) attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Councillors K 
Sandhu and P Seaman, Cabinet Members for Education and Skills and Children 
and Young People. Councillor M Mutton, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and 
Councillor G Hayre, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport also 
attended for this item. Helen Stephenson, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust was also in attendance. 
 
The briefing note indicated that Local Authorities and CCGs had statutory 
responsibilities to support autistic people. In recognition of these statutory 
responsibilities and the inequalities faced by autistic people, the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Collaborative Commissioning Board approved the development of a 
joint all age strategy for autistic people. This was a joint five-year strategy owned 
by Warwickshire County Council, Coventry City Council and  NHS Coventry and 
Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
The Strategy built on the previous joint commissioning plan develope
[...]
t was being done to counter the negative messages around Covid 
vaccinations and boosters 

 Would new vaccines be needed to deal with new strains of Covid-19 

 Information on the Covid recovery, including what was being done to 
protect the most vulnerable 
 

The Chair, Councillor Clifford, referred to the Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health 
and Wellbeing, who was about to leave the City Council. The Board placed on 
record their thanks and appreciation to Liz for all her work undertaken during her 
time as the city’s Director of Public Health and wished her well for the future. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The progress on recommendations from the 2019-2020 Director of Public 
Health’s Annual report be noted. 
 
(2) The findings from the 2020-2021 Director of Public Health’s Annual report 
be noted. 
 
(3) The recommendations from the 2020-2021 Director of Public Health’s 
Annual report be endorsed. 
 
(4) The work of health visitors in the city, including the impacts of Covid on 
the service, to be considered at a future meeting. 
 
(5) Engagement be undertaken with colleagues at Coventry and 
Warwickshire CCG regarding communications to residents about the 
support that can be provided by local pharmacists following referrals from 
GPs. 
 

22. Work Programme 2021-2022 and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted their work programme for the current municipal year. 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
– 7 – 

 

23. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 
Date: 2 February 2022 
 

15. Subject:  Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Transformation Programmes 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To provide an update to the Board on the progress made on the recommendations of 
the scrutiny review undertaken on suicide prevention (July 2018) and the subsequent 
task and finish group report on mental health support for students (April 2019). 

1.2 To update the Board on the implementation of the Coventry and Warwickshire 
community mental health transformation programme 2021-2024. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Board endorses the proposal to develop a single Coventry and Warwickshire 
Suicide prevention strategy by the Autumn of 2022. 

2.2 That the Board notes the progress to date on the work to support student’s mental 
health led by Coventry and Warwick Universities, and supported by projects such as 
the PODs community connections for 18–25-year-olds in secondary mental health 
services. 

2.3 That the Board notes the progress against the implementation of the community 
mental health transformation programme. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1.1 Coventry Suicide Prevention Strategy 2016 -2019 Forward Plan- The 
recommendations of the health and social care scrutiny board, July 2018 were taken 
forwards through the Coventry Suicide Prevention steering group.  In January 2020, 
the Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board reviewed the delivery of the suicide 
prevention strategy due to its expiry in November 2019. As the strategy, vision and 
strategic priorities remained current, the Board approved a refreshed action plan for 
2020 - 21.   

 
3.1.2 In addition to the strategy, NHS England funding from the national suicide prevention 

programme was awarded to Coventry and Warwickshire between 2018 – 2021 to 
respond to prevalence rates that were above the national average.  End of 
programme video available here 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3Cyrw2dwitk&t=10s  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3Cyrw2dwitk&t=10s


   
 

 2 

3.1.3 Most recent Suicide data shows that the rates in Coventry dropped slightly from 2017 
– 2019 at 10.6 per 100,000 (England 10.1) to 2018 – 2020 at 10 per 100,000 
(England 10.4). 

 
3.1.4 Legacy activity from the strategy and NHS England funding programme has now been 

devolved to the Coventry and Warwickshire suicide prevention steering groups.  Local 
strategies, partnership arrangements and action plans are currently being reviewed  
 

3.1.5 Consultation with the respective Coventry and Warwickshire suicide prevention multi 
agency steering groups during November and December 2021 identified that many of 
the partners were duplicating resources in both areas with a recommendation to 
develop a single Coventry and Warwickshire Suicide Prevention Strategy to: 

 Provide an overview of the national / regional context  
 Outline the shared strategic ambitions for suicide prevention (e.g., zero suicide   

approach / suicide-safer communities, coproduction etc)  
 Reflect system, place (city and county) and local priorities  
 Outline mechanisms for delivery, impact, and governance 
 Acknowledge the role and contribution of all system partners (health, LAs, 

public sector bodies, VCSE and private sector) in delivering the ambitions of 
the Strategy  

 
3.2 Coventry University – Student Mental Health Support Update 

3.2.1 Over the last 2 years Coventry University has been part of a local system response 
set up to improve access to University, community, and NHS mental health support 
for students. The University implemented a Covid response and contributed to the 
delivery of mental health and suicide prevention plans across Coventry and 
Warwickshire.  
 

3.2.2 A health and wellbeing strategy and a recently refreshed mental health strategy drives 
the Universities approach.  As part of this, the University submitted a funding bid to 
the Office for Students last year to develop and expand culturally appropriate mental 
wellbeing support for international students and those from minority ethnic 
backgrounds (57% of the student population). 

   
3.2.3 The current wellbeing services provide access to counsellors that offer short term 

solution focused appointments supporting various issues such as anxiety, de
[...]
    
wellbeing professional; the average wait time last academic year was under 15 
minutes. 

 Vastly reduced waiting times for therapeutic interventions – an average 2-3 
week wait 

 c100 hours a week more therapeutic intervention time. 

 Enhanced and increased clinical provision to include psychologists 

 New collaborations with the NHS to jointly manage high risk and complex 
cases. 

 A co-location of services to a central point on campus to improve physical 
accessibility. 

 The introduction of Mental Health Nurse roles - act as the main liaison with 
statutory services to support end to end care, and ensure risk is not 
inappropriately held by the University. 

 
3.3.3 In addition, the University had begun developing its Wellbeing Strategy which was 

fully scrutinised by Warwick’s governing boards and given final approval by the 
University Council on 20 May 2020. It is now in second year of implementation, has a 
strong focus on Prevention and is published on the university website. It supports the 
principles for a whole University approach, as set out in the Universities UK 
StepChange framework for mentally healthy universities, and the principles within the 
Student Minds University Mental Health Charter.  
 

3.3.4 It should be noted the at the average spend per student, as cited in the 2019 Task 
and Finish Briefing note as being £11.92 per student is incorrect, and was, in fact, 
never accurate. The correct figure is approximately £90 per student. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 15



   
 

 4 

3.4 The POD - Community Connections Project (Funded by NHS Charities Together, 
UHCW) 

3.4.1 The Pod (Local Authority) project involves 1:1 intensive work by a dedicated worker 
with students (18-25) in secondary mental health services for up to 40 weeks, funded 
for 12 months from September 2021. The project has been effective because the 
officer sits within The Pod team so has a supportive professional infrastructure, a 
unique knowledge base, an es
[...]
ration with 
the Student’s Union. 

 
3.5 Coventry and Warwickshire Community Mental Health Transformation 

Programme 

3.5.1 Across Coventry and Warwickshire, we are implementing a ground-breaking, once in 
a generation transformation programme of Adult Community mental health services. 
 

3.5.2 Key principles are a new community-based offer to include greater access to 
psychological therapies, improved physical health care, employment support, 
personalised and trauma informed care, medicines management and support for self-
harm and co-existing substance use, enabling individuals to have greater choice and 
control over their care, and to promote meaningful recovery.  

 
3.5.3 Key patient cohorts are those with a Severe and Enduring Mental Illness (SMI) who 

need Early Intervention in Psychosis (EIP) and complex mental health difficulties 
associated with a diagnosis of ‘personality disorder’, mental health rehabilitation and 
adult eating disorder. Page 16



   
 

 5 

3.5.4 Project outcomes are: 

 The new model will provide people with SMI with easier and faster access to 
services delivered at neighbourhood level by a range of partners across health, 
social care, and voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE).  

 Access to care will be broadened, moving away from risk, diagnosis, and care 
clusters, to quicker access to interventions. 

 The model will be trauma informed. 

 Waiting access time standards will be established to aid and promote recovery. 

 People will not need to repeat their story as integrated care records will be core to 
the model. 

3.5.5 As part of transforming services, there will be a named point of contact for all people 
open to Community Mental health services, moving away from the term Care 
Coordinator. Experts by experience have led on developing a ‘Living well’ plan, to 
replace the Care Programme Approach (CPA) care plan, this will include a person’s 
holistic needs, including cultural, spiritual, emotiona
[...]
o academic and pastoral staff at the 
universities to recognise mental health issues and provide support and 
signposting to students. This should include a focus on accommodation staff, 
for example– wardens, life tutors and security staff who are available 
outside of office hours. This training should also be offered to private 
accommodation providers.

3)That admissions policies should enable the identification of existing 
mental health issues specifically as part of the admissions process to enable 
the university to provide any learning, pastoral and health support required. 
Assurances should be provided that this information will not prejudice the 
application. 

4)That there should be additional focus on international students’ mental 
health and wellbeing. There should be a cultural emersion scheme which 
should reflect different cultural attitudes to mental health and how to 
access health services.

5)That the findings of the task and finish group be reflected in the Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies as part of their development, especially 
with reference to student voice and working alongside students.

6) Questions

P
age 24



Coventry University Group Student Support Overview:

.

1. Qualified counsellors that offer short term solution focused appointments supporting various issues 

such as anxiety, depression, relationship/family issues, grief/loss, self confidence, motivation, stress 

management, life decisions - Sessions are collaborative and aim to empower the student to find their 

own ways forward/solutions

2. A team of Mental Health Adviser’s who support students with a mental health diagnosis, those who 

are worried about their mental health and those that present with risk

The Mental Health Advisors':

• Provide ongoing support to students if needed or one off advice sessions

• Liaise with GP’s, Community Mental Health Teams and other local/national support providers

• Discuss and put in place reasonable adjustments and work

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor S Keough (substitute for Councillor Skinner) 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor C Thomas (substitute for Councillor Lancaster) 
 

Other representatives: Eleanor Cappell, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust   
Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
Phil Johns, Coventry and Warwickshire CCG 
Esther Meininger, University of Warwick 
Dr Diane Phimister, Coventry University 
Dr Sarah Raistrick, Coventry and Warwickshire CCG  
Vickie Rybinski, Coventry University 
Rose Uwins, Coventry and Warwickshire CCG 

Employees:  

 V Castree, Law and Governance 
J Fowles, Public Health 
J Grainger, Public Health 
L Knight, Law and Governance 
 

Apologies: Councillors R Lancaster, A Masih, E Ruane and D Skinner  
D Spurgeon, Co-opted Member 
Councillors M Mutton and G Hayre, Cabinet and Deputy 
Cabinet Members 
Dr Hannah Friend, Warwick University 
 

Public Business 
 
24. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st December, 2021 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

26. Integrated Care System  
 
The Board received a presentation on the development of the Integrated Care 
System from Phil Johns, Coventry and Warwickshire CCG, who attended the 
meeting along with Dr Sarah Raistrick and Rose Uwins, Coventry and 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Warwickshire CCG. Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
was also in attendance. 
 
The presentation referred to the national move to bring health and care 
organisations together into Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and to the legislative 
proposals by the Government for a new Health and Care Bill, which built on 
recommendations in the NHS Long Term Plan. This would establish statutory ICS 
in each STP/ICS footprint. The proposals were continuing to progress through 
parliament and were currently at committee stage in House of Lords. In Coventry 
and Warwickshire partners were already working closely together as a Health and 
Care Partnership and this was development was seen as what was best for the 
locality. The Board noted that the earliest Coventry and Warwickshire could 
become a statutory ICS was July 2022. 
 
The benefits of the ICS were highlighted which included breaking down the 
barriers between organisations; joining up health and care more effectively to 
make a difference to people’s lives; and addressing the “wider determinants of 
health” such as poor housing or socio-economic problems and bringing the right 
resources from across organisations to tackle public health issues such as obesity.  
 
The presentation set out the vision for the local ICS: ‘We will enable people across 
Coventry and Warwickshire to start well, live well and age well, promote 
independence, and put people at the heart of everything we do’ and detailed the 
proposals for how this would be achieved.  
 
The following three layers made up the structure of the ICS: Primary Care 
Networks, Place and System and an explanation was provided for each layer. Dr 
Raistrick highlighted the vision in practice for each of these layers. Enabling 
everyone to keep well was the System approach to engagement. Pooling 
knowledge and experience between health and local authorities, working as one 
team to leverage all connections and reach the diverse communities. Reference 
was made to the successful partnership engagement carried out during the Covid 
pandemic.  
 
For Place the vision was to provide the best possible care and the example of 
improving musculoskeletal services in Coventry was highlighted. All partners 
across Coventry delivering Musculoskeletal (MSK) services were brought together 
to design a new model of care - patients first saw a First Contact Practitioner, a 
specialist physio who could access diagnostics and provide specialist assessment, 
at a local GP practice. Those patients were assessed through a new Multi-
Disciplinary Team (MDT) for MSK triage, made up of experts from different 
specialties. Patients who would benefit from physiotherapy or similar treatments 
could be redirected to the correct service directly by the triage team so shortening 
the process and improving patient experience.  
 
The vision for Primary Care Networks was enabling everyone to keep well and the 
example of pre-diabetes and weight management at Sowe Valley was detailed. To 
support weight loss and those at risk of developing type 2 diabetes across the 
Sowe Valley area, the Primary Care Network hired a full-time health coach to offer 
one to one and group support about diet, exercise and lifestyle. The coach was 
based at the Coventry Cricket Club, a central location in the heart of the 
community offering a non-clinical setting within a healthy living setting.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
The presentation provided a chart of how the governance arrangements could 
work for the Integrated Care System including the place of the Scrutiny Board and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The presentation concluded with the next steps which involved ongoing work to 
establish strategies and governance, in collaboration with the population and 
stakeholders, with the aim the Integrated Care Board and Integrated Care 
Partnership coming into being on 1st July 2022 and the statutory powers 
transferring from the Clinical Commissioning Group to the Integrated Care Board.   
 
Andy Hardy, UHCW, outlined his support for the development of the Integrated 
Care System which was the best way forward for patients and their outcomes. 
 
Members questioned the representatives on a number of issues and responses 
were provided, matters raised included: 
 

 How would the ICS improve efficiency in the health system 

 Would the ICS contribute to the aim of enabling people to remain in 
independent living in their home for as long as possible rather than going 
into care 

 Information about equality and inclusion in the new system 

 The need to improve the process of patient discharge from hospital to the 
home environment with the right medical community support package in 
place 

 Concerns about the availability of out of hours pharmacy services in relation 
to patients requiring prescriptions; delays at the hospital pharmacy that can 
delay patient discharge; and the need for a ‘one Coventry’ approach 

 Concerns about the costs to residents of healthy eating items as compared 
to the costs of unhealthy foods 

 Concerns about residents/ patients who don’t have access to IT and a 
reference to the Connecting Sherbourne IT project. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
(2) A report on how inclusion is being addressed and progressed within the 
Integrated Care System to be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
(3) A report on plans to improve the system to ensure patients fit for 
discharge can leave hospital without delay, knowing that the appropriate 
support package has been put in place to be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
(4) Details about the Council’s IT project ‘Connecting Sherbourne’ be 
circulated to the health partners. 
 

27. Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Transformation Programmes  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing which provided an update to the Board on the progress made on the 
recommendations of the scrutiny review undertaken on suicide prevention and the 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

subsequent task and finish group report on mental health support for students. 
The note also updated on the implementation of the Coventry and Warwickshire 
community mental health transformation programme 2021-2024. 
Dr Diane Phimister and Vickie Rybinski, Coventry University, Esther Meininger, 
University of Warwick and Eleanor Cappell, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust, attended the meeting for the consideration of this item and the 
Board received presentations from both universities regarding their mental health 
support for students and viewed a video on the NHS Community Mental Health 
Transformation. 
 
The briefing note referred to the Coventry Suicide Prevention Strategy 2016-19 
Forward Plan. In January 2020 the Health and Wellbeing Board reviewed the 
delivery of this strategy and approved a refreshed action plan for 2020-21. 
Reference was made to the funding secured from NHS England to respond to 
prevalence rates in the city and the most recent suicide data showed that the rates 
in Coventry dropped slightly from 2017–2019 at 10.6 per 100,000 (England 10.1) 
to 2018–2020 at 10 per 100,000 (England 10.4).  
 
Legacy activity from the strategy and NHS England funding programme had now 
been devolved to the Coventry and Warwickshire suicide prevention steering 
groups. Local strategies, partnership arrangements and action plans were 
currently being reviewed. Consultation with the respective Coventry and 
Warwickshire suicide prevention multi agency steering groups during November 
and December 2021 identified that many of the partners were duplicating 
resources in both areas, consequently it was recommended that a single Coventry 
and Warwickshire Suicide Prevention Strategy be developed. Proposals for this 
joint strategy were outlined. 
 
The briefing note referred to the student mental health support at Coventry 
University. Over the last 2 years the University had been part of a local system 
response set up to improve access to University, community, and NHS mental 
health support for students. The University implemented a Covid response and 
contributed to the delivery of mental health and suicide prevention plans across 
Coventry and Warwickshire. A health and wellbeing strategy and a recently 
refreshed mental health strategy drove the Universities approach. As part of this, 
the University had submitted a funding bid to the Office for Students last year to 
develop and expand culturally appropriate mental wellbeing support for 
international students and those from minority ethnic backgrounds (57% of the 
student population). Information was provided on the current wellbeing services 
which provided access to counsellors. Reference was made to the work of the 
team of mental health advisors. 
 
The briefing note also highlighted the student mental health support at Warwick 
University referring to the recent restructuring of its wellbeing services to better 
meet needs which were implemented for the 2019-20 academic year. This 
investment in student wellbeing was £2.7m with the review and re-structure 
responded to feedback from students. The benefits of the restructure were 
detailed. In addition, a Wellbeing Strategy had been approval by the University 
Council on 20 May 2020. It was now in the second year of implementation and had 
a strong focus on Prevention and was published on the university website. The 
Board were informed that the average spend per student was approximately £90. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

Information was provided on the POD Community Connections Project which was 
funded by NHS Charities Together. The project involves 1:1 intensive work by a 
dedicated worker with students (18-25) in secondary mental health services for up 
to 40 weeks, funded for 12 months from September 2021. The project had been 
effective because the officer sat within The Pod team so had a supportive 
professional infrastructure, a unique knowledge base, an established working 
relationship with sector experts, and authentic connection with the City. The 
impact and outcomes of the project were summarised. 
 
The briefing note provided an update on the Coventry and Warwickshire 
Community Mental Health Transformation Programme, a ground-breaking, once in 
a generation transformation programme of Adult Community mental health 
services for the locality. Key principles were a new community-based offer to 
include greater access to psychological therapies, improved physical health care, 
employment support, personalised and trauma informed care, medicines 
management and support for self-harm and co-existing substance use, enabling 
individuals to have greater choice and control over their care, and to promote 
meaningful recovery. Key patient cohorts were those with a Severe and Enduring 
Mental Illness (SMI) who needed Early Intervention in Psychosis (EIP) and 
complex mental health difficulties associated with a diagnosis of ‘personality 
disorder’, mental health rehabilitation and adult eating disorder. The project 
outcomes were highlighted as follows:   

 The new model would provide people with SMI with easier and faster 
access to services delivered at neighbourhood level by a range of partners 
across health, social care, and voluntary, community and social enterprises 
(VCSE).  

 Access to care would be broadened, moving away from risk, diagnosis, and 
care clusters, to quicker access to interventions. 

 The model would be trauma informed. 

 Waiting access time standards would be established to aid and promote 
recovery. 

 People would not need to repeat their story as integrated care records 
would be core to the model. 

 
Further information was provided on the partnership working and additional 
developments included in the programme. 
 
The presentation for the representatives from Coventry University provided an 
overview of the student mental health support; highlighted progress with services 
that were commissioned with reference to other mental health services in the city 
(enabling pathways to be identified and transition between services smoother); set 
out additional training being given to academic and pastoral staff; informed about 
how admissions policies enabled the identification of existing mental health issues 
specifically as part of the admissions process to allow for the support to be 
provided; reported on the additional focus on international students’ mental health 
and wellbeing; and outlined how the findings of the Task and Finish Group were 
being reflected in the mental health and wellbeing strategies. Progress and 
examples were provided for each of these areas.    
 
The presentation from the representative from Warwick University provided a 
profile of the university; referred to the review, restructure and implementation of 
wellbeing services between 2018-2020; detailed the wellbeing strategy including 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

strategic priorities; informed of prevention work as detailed in the safer suicide 
strategy and action plan; highlighted the support available to students; and 
provided additional information on the safer suicide strategy and action plan.   
 
Members questioned the representatives and officers on a number of issue and 
responses were provided, matters raised included: 
 

 Details about how the Universities could find out about the mental health of 
international students 

 What were the early signs to look out for indicating a student might be 
having problems 

 Were tutors trained to spot the warning signs 

 The causes of depression 

 What was the approximate percentage of students with mental health 
problems 

 How successful were the support measures in enabling students suffering 
with their mental health to complete their degrees 

 How did local GPs cope with the numbers of students experiencing mental 
health issues.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The proposal to develop a single Coventry and Warwickshire Suicide 
prevention strategy by the Autumn of 2022 be endorsed. 
 
(2) The progress to date on the work to support student’s mental health led 
by Coventry and Warwick Universities, and supported by projects such as 
the PODs community connections for 18–25-year-olds in secondary mental 
health services be noted. 
 
(3) The progress against the implementation of the community mental health 
transformation programme be noted. 
 
(4) The contents of the presentations from Coventry and Warwick 
universities, and the video from CWPT be noted. 
 

28. Work Programme 2021-2022  
 
The Board noted their work programme for the current municipal year. 
 

29. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.05 pm)  

  


